502775011 04/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2821606

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PENDRAGON ELECTRONICS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH LLC	04/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REMOTE DIAGNOSTIC SOLUTIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	600 ANTON BLVD.		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1350		
City:	COSTA MESA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92626		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6850823

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7144582571

Email: mfrechette@wilan.com

Correspondent Name: MARC J. FRECHETTE, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 600 ANTON BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1350

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:MARC J. FRECHETTE, ESQSIGNATURE:/*Marc J. Frechette*/DATE SIGNED:04/21/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=SKM_C454e14040912560[3]#page1.tif source=SKM_C454e14040912560[3]#page2.tif source=SKM_C454e14040912560[3]#page3.tif

PATENT 502775011 REEL: 032716 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pendragon Electronics and Telecommunications Research LLC, a Nevada member-managed limited liability company organized under the laws of Nevada and having a business address at c/o Pendrell Technologies LLC, 6787 W. Tropicana Ave., Suite 238, Las Vegas NV 89103 USA on behalf of it and its affiliates (together "Assignor"), pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated April 3, 2014, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Remote Diagnostic Solutions Inc., having an office at 303 Terry Fox Drive, Suite 300, Ottawa, ON, K2K 3JI Canada ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to:

- (a) all patents and patent applications listed below in Schedule "A", including:
- (i) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor to, from or through which any patent or patent application listed in <u>Schedule "A"</u> claims priority;
- (ii) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application listed in (i) above or listed in Schedule "A"; and
- (iii) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor deriving from or having substantially the same specifications as any patent or patent application owned by Assignor that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application listed in Schedule "A" or described in Sections (i) or (ii) above, including all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor claiming priority to, from or through, any such patent or patent application; in each such case including all:
- (A) patents, patent applications, provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue patents, reexamination patents, design patents, design patent applications and patent extensions thereof owned by Assignor claiming priority to, from or through any patent or patent application listed in in <u>Schedule "A"</u> or described in Sections (i), (ii), or (iii) above; and
- (B) foreign patents, foreign patent applications, foreign counterparts including utility models and the like owned by Assignor claiming priority to, from or through any of the foregoing above;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions of such patents and patent applications referred to in (a) above;
- (c) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions of such patents and patent applications referred to in (a) and (b) above, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;

PATENT REEL: 032716 FRAME: 0593

- (d) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing);
 - (e) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned applications; and
- (f) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to such patents and patent applications referred to in the sections above.

Schedule "A"

Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title	Status
6850823	US	4/11/02	2/1/05	System and method for executing diagnosis of vehicle performance	GRANTED
100497128	KR.	12/8/01	6/15/05	SYSTEM FOR CHECKING PERFORMANCE OF CAR AND METHOD THEREOF	GRANTED

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment is executed at Kirkland, WA on April 9 2014.

ASSIGNOR

By:

Name: Benjamin G. Wolff

Title: President of Pendrell Corporation

As sole member of Pendrell Technologies LLC

As sole member of Pendragon Electronics and Telecommunications Research LLC

(Signature MUST be notarized)

PATENT REEL: 032716 FRAME: 0594

)
ry evidence that Benjamin 6. Wolff, and said person acknowledged that said person that said person was authorized to execute the of he free and voluntary act of such party for the uses ment.
(Signature of Notary) Lawis L. D. Blain (Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary) Notary Public in and for the State of Washington My appointment expires: 6-1-2014

RECORDED: 04/21/2014

PATENT REEL: 032716 FRAME: 0595